



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOEL and IRIS BROWN, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs Below, : No. 146, 2013
 Appellants :
 :
 v. : APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
 : COURT OF THE STATE OF
 : DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW
 UNITED WATER DELAWARE : CASTLE COUNTY
 INC. : C.A. No. 07C-07-070-JAP
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, :
 Appellee. :

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: May 31, 2013

Sean J. Bellew (#4072)
David A. Felice (#4090)
Chad A. Flores (#5709)
Ballard Spahr LLP
919 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 252-4465
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Incident.....	8
B. The Morrill Report	9
C. The Keefer/Davidson Report	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE REPORTS OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT WITNESSES	13
Question Presented	13
Scope of Review.....	13
Merits of Argument	14
A. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Morrill’s Report Was Unreliable And He Was Not Qualified To Give Expert Testimony.....	14
i. Morrill’s Report Is Unreliable	16
ii. Morrill Is Not Qualified.....	17
B. The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Keefer/Davidson Report Was Unreliable And Would Not Be Helpful In Assisting The Trier Of Fact	18
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That The Trial Court Improperly Excluded The Expert Testimony.....	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CASE BECAUSE WITHOUT EXPERT TESTIMONY PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PROVE DAMAGES	26

Question Presented 26

Scope of Review 26

Merits of Argument 26

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed The Case After Multiple
 Failed Attempts To Produce Expert Testimony To Prove
 Damages 26

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Why The Case Should Proceed And
 Why Plaintiffs Should Be Awarded Yet Another Chance To
 Produce Expert Testimony 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	16, 23
<i>In re Adams Golf, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1913241 (D. Del.).....	23
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 11, 15 (1 st Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi-Cola of P.R. Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	23
OTHER CASES	
<i>Bowen v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006).....	13, 24
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968).....	14
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	13
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003).....	13
<i>Goodridge v. Hyster Co.</i> , 845 A.2d 498 (Del. 2004).....	13, 15
<i>Kardos v. Harrison</i> , 980 A.2d 1014 (Del. 2009).....	27
<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. LeBeau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	14, 15, 21

<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010).....	15, 21, 26, 27
<i>Price v. Blood Bank of Del. Inc.</i> , 790 A.2d 1203 (Del. 2002).....	15
<i>Rodas v. Davis</i> , S10C-04-028 (Del. Super. January 31, 2012)	21, 22
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007).....	26
<i>Sturgis v. Bayside Health Ass'n Chartered</i> , 942 A.2d 579 (Del. 2007).....	15, 21
<i>Vasquez v. Mabini</i> , 606 S.E.2d 809 (Va. 2005)	21, 20

RULES

Delaware Rule of Evidence 702	14
